
LAWS OF WISCONSIN, 1907. 

No. 89S, A.] 	 [Published June 21, 1907 

CHAPTER 258. 

AN ACT to amend section 16, statutes of 1898, as amended, re- 
lating to division of election districts. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Section 16, statutes of 1898, as amended by 
chapter 351, laws of 1899 and chapter 333, laws of 1901, is 
amended to read : 

Approved June 19, 1907. 

(In effect July 1, 1907.) 

No. 843, A.] 	 [Published June 21, 1907. 

CHAPTER 259. 

AN ACT to amend section 4562d, statutes of 1898, relating to 
the hunting and killing of deer. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SEcTioN 1. Section 4562d, statutes of 1898, as amended by 
section 9, chapter 311, laws of 1899, section 9, chapter 358, 
laws of 1901, section 17, chapter 437, laws of 1903, and chap- 
ter 436, laws of 1905, is amended to read : 
• 

Approved June 19, 1907. 

(In effect July 1, 1907.) 
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Penalties. 5. Any person, firm or corporation who shall set 
or attempt to set any net or shall use any boat or vessel with-
out having obtained a license therefor as required by this act 
shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor and upon conviction 
thereof shall be punished by a fine of not less than twenty-
five nor more than fifty dollars or by imprisonment in a county 
jail not less than two months nor more than six months. 

Confiscations. 6. Vessels and boats used contrary to the 
provisions of this act are declared public nuisances and shall 
be confiscated by the state and shall be sold at private or 
public sale and the proceeds thereof paid to the state treasurer 
and placed in and become a part of the hunting license fund. 

(Ch. 628, 1907.) 

Repeal. Section 4560c, statutes of 1898, as amended is 
hereby repealed. 

(Ch. 226, 1907.) 

Repeal. SECTION 4560f, statutes of 1898 is hereby repealed. 
(Ch. 603, 1907.) 

Dane county: season for spearing. SECTION 4560g-2. 
It shall be lawful to use a spear for the purpose of taking, 
catching or killing any rough fish in the day-time in Dane 
county, except from the first day of January in each year to 
and including the succeeding fifteen day of April. 

(Ch. 295, 1907. 

Repeal. SECTION 45601i, statutes of 1898, is hereby repealed. 
(Ch. 649, 1907.) 
Repeal. SECTION 4561, repealed by Elec. 2, Ch. 471, 1907. 

Deer hunting. [SECTION 4562d.] 1. It shall be unlawful 
and is hereby prohibited to hunt, take, capture or kill, by any 
means or in any manner whatever, or to pursue with the intent 
to hunt, take, capture or kill: 

General closed season. (a) Any deer between the thirtieth 
day of November and the succeeding tenth day of November of 
the succeeding year (hereby intending to include in the closed 
season for hunting deer all the year, except the last twenty 
days of November inclusive) ; 
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Specified counties forbidden. (b) Any deer in the coun-
ties of Grant, La Payette, Green, Rock, Walworth, Kenosha, 
Racine, Milwaukee, Waukesha, Jefferson, Dane, lowa, Craw-
ford, Richland, Sauk, Columbia, Dodge, Washington, Ozaukee, 
Sheboygan, Fond du Lac, Green Lake, Marquette, Adams, 
Juneau, Vernon, Monroe, La Crosse, Waushara, Winnebago. 
Calumet, Manitowoc, Outagamie, Brown, Kewaunee at any 
time, nor in the county of Door until November first, 1912. 

Dogs. 	( 
at any time; 

• • • ) (c) Any deer with a dog or dogs 

Night. 	( • * • ) (d) Any deer in the "night-time" 
as that term is defined in section 4637a of the statutes of 1898; 

In water; on ice. ( • • * ) (e) Any deer in the 
water or on the ice of any stream, lake or pond at any time; 

Pit or trap. ( * • • ) (f) Any deer by means of 
any pit, pit-fall, trap or snare at any time: 

Artificial light. ( * • • ) (g) Any deer by the aid 
or artificial light at any time; 

Salt; scaffolds. (h) It is made unlawful to place any salt 
in any place for the purpose of enticing deer thereto or to con-
struct, occupy or use any elevated scaffold or other device for 
the purpose of hunting, watching for or killing deer; 

Moose. (i) Any moose at any time. 

Limit of kill and possession; fawn skins. * • • 2. 
(a) It shall be unlawful and is * * * prohibited for any 
resident to kill more than two deer or any non-resident to kill 
more than one deer in any one year, or to have in his possession 
the skin of any deer when it is in the red coat or the skin 
of any fawn when it is in the spotted coat (except when such 
skins are possessed S 5  * as otherwise provided by law) or 
to have in his possession the carcass of more than two deer or 
parts of carcass of more than two deer during any one year. 

Deer defined. * * * (b) The term "deer" as used in 
this act shall be construed to mean a buck, doe or fawn. 
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Penalty: section 4562d. * * * (c) Any person violat-
ing any of the provisions of this act, excepting subdivision (b) 
of paragraph 1, shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor and 
on conviction thereof shall be punished by a fine of not less 
than twenty-five dollars, nor more than one hundred dollars 
and the costs of prosecution or by imprisonment in the county 
jail of the county in which the offense was committed not less 
than two months nor more than six months or by both such 
fine and imprisonment in the discretion of the court. 

Penalty; specified counties. (d) Any person violating 
subdivision (b) of paragraph 1 of this act shall be deemed 
guilty of a misdemeanor and on conviction thereof shall be 
punished by a fine of not less than one hundred dollars nor more 
than five hundred dollars and the costs of prosecution, or by 
imprisonment in the county jail of the county in which the 
offense was committed not less than three months nor more than 
six months or by both such fine and imprisonment in the dis-
cretion of the court. 

(Ch. 259, 1907.) 

Game birds: closed seasons; forbidden counties and 
species. SECTION 4562e. It shall be unlawful and is hereby 
prohibited to take, catch, kill, hunt or pursue, 

(a) Any woodcock, partridge, • * * plover or snipe, be-
tween the first day of December and the succeeding first day 
of September, or, 

(b) Any prairie chicken or prairie hen or grouse of any 
variety between the fifteenth day of October and the succeeding 
first day of * * • October, in any of the following named 
counties, to-wit: Adams, Barron, Burnett, • • " Buffalo, 
Chippewa, Clark, Crawford, • * • Dodge, Dunn, Grant, 
Eau Claire, Iowa, Jackson, Juneau, La Fayette, Marquette, Mon-
roe. Pepin, Polk, Portage, Richland, Rusk, Sawyer, St. Croix, 
Vernon, Washburn, Waushara and Wood. 
• 	* 	• 	• 	• 	 • 

(c) Any prairie chicken or prairie hen or grouse of any var-
iety in any other county that those hereinbefore enumerated 
before the first day of September, A. D. • • • 1915, or, 

(d) Any Mongolian, Chinese or English pheasant or quail of 
any variety before the first day of October, A. D. * • * 
1915. 

(Ch. 627, 1907. Made "See. 4562e," by Ch. 118, 1907.) 


